

No. SC85725

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE EX REL. JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON

Relator

v.

THE HONORABLE DAVID RUSSELL

Respondent.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN PROHIBITION

RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

**CLAYMAN & GUNTER
MICHAEL J. GUNTER
Missouri Bar Number 40868**

**1656 Washington, Suite 100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 471-4529
Facsimile: (816) 471-2131**

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....
2

POINTS RELIED UPON.....
4

I. THE PETITION BEFORE THIS COURT IS MOOT BECAUSE THE ACT TO BE PROHIBITED HAS ALREADY OCCURRED IN THAT HAROLD ESTES HAS BEEN RELEASED FROM CUSTODY AND PLACED ON PAROLE TO WHICH HE NOW HAS A VESTED LIBERTY INTEREST.

II. RESPONDENT LAWFULLY RELEASED HAROLD ESTES FROM CUSTODY PURSUANT TO § 558.016 RSMo CUM. SUPP. 2003 BECAUSE THE NEW AMENDMENT TO THE STATUTE, SECTION EIGHT, IS A PROCEDURAL LAW IN THAT IT DOES NOT CHANGE OR MODIFY ESTES SENTENCE

ARGUMENT.....
6

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

California Department of Corrections v. Morales,

514 U.S. 499, 115 S.Ct. 1597(1995).....	13
<u>Epperson v. Board v. Missouri Board of Probation and Parole,</u>	
81 S.W.2d 540 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	13
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer,</u> 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed. 2d 484 (1972).....	7
<u>McCulley v. State,</u> 486 S.W.2d 419 (Mo. 1972).....	16
<u>Robinson v. Heath,</u> 633 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. App. 1982).....	14
<u>Shepard v. Consumers Cooperative Assc.,</u> 384 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. banc 1964).....	14
<u>State ex. rel Cavallaro v. Goose,</u> 908 S.W.2d 133, 135 (Mo. banc 1995)....	12,13,14
<u>State ex. rel. Chastain v. City of Kansas City,</u> 968 S.W.2d 232	
(Mo. App. W.D.	
1998.....	6,7,8
<u>State ex rel. Donnell v. Searcy,</u> 347 Mo. 1052, 152 S.W.2d 8 (banc 1941).....	7
<u>State ex rel.Mansanto Co. v. Pub. Serv.Comm'n of Mo.,</u>	
716 S.W.2d 791(Mo. banc. 1986).....	7
<u>State ex rel. McColloch v. Schiff,</u> 852 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. App. 1994).....	6
<u>State ex. rel. Nixon v. Kelly,</u> 58 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2001).....	15,16
<u>State ex rel. Raack v. Kohn,</u> 720 S.W.2d 941(Mo. banc 1986).....	6
<u>Wheat v. Board of Probation and Parole,</u> 932 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. App W.D. 1996).	13
<u>Williams v. Missouri Board of Probation and Parole,</u> 661 F.2d 697, 698-699	
(8 th . Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> 455 U.S. 993, 102 S.Ct. 1621 (1982).....	11

Statutes

§ 1.160 (RSMo. 2000).....13,14,15

§ 217.650(RSMo. 1999).....10

§ 217.690(RSMo. Cum. Supp.
2003).....9,10,11,12

§ 549.261 (RSMo. 1959, repealed)11

§ 558.016 (RSMo
2003).....6,8,9,10,13,14

POINTS RELIED UPON

I. THE PETITION BEFORE THIS COURT IS MOOT BECAUSE THE ACT TO BE

PROHIBITED HAS ALREADY OCCURRED IN THAT HAROLD ESTES HAS BEEN RELEASED FROM CUSTODY AND PLACED ON PAROLE TO WHICH HE NOW HAS A VESTED LIBERTY INTEREST.

Case Law

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed. 2d 484 (1972)

State ex. rel. Chastain v. City of Kansas City, 968 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)

State ex rel. Donnell v. Searcy, 347 Mo. 1052, 152 S.W.2d 8 (banc 1941)

State ex rel. Mansanto Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Mo., 716 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. 1986)

State ex rel. McColloch v. Schiff, 852 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. App. 1994)

State ex rel. Raack v. Kohn, 720 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. banc 1986)

Statutes

§ 558.016 RSMo 2003

II. RESPONDENT LAWFULLY RELEASED HAROLD ESTES FROM CUSTODY PURSUANT TO § 558.016 RSMo CUM. SUPP. 2003 BECAUSE THE NEW AMENDMENT TO THE STATUTE, SECTION EIGHT, IS A PROCEDURAL LAW IN THAT IT DOES NOT CHANGE OR MODIFY ESTES SENTENCE

Case Law

California Department of Corrections v. Morales, 514 U.S. 499, 115 S.Ct. 1597 (1995)

Epperson v. Board v. Missouri Board of Probation and Parole, 81 S.W.2d 540 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)

McCulley v. State, 486 S.W.2d 419 (Mo. 1972)

Robinson v. Heath, 633 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. App. 1982)

Shepard v. Consumers Cooperative Assc., 384 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. banc 1964)

State ex. rel Cavallaro v. Goose, 908 S.W.2d 133, 135 (Mo. banc 1995)

State ex. rel. Nixon v. Kelly, 58 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2001)

Wheat v. Board of Probation and Parole, 932 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. App W.D. 1996)

Williams v. Missouri Board of Probation and Parole, 661 F.2d 697, 698-699 (8th. Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 993, 102 S.Ct. 1621 (1982)

Statutes

§ 1.160 (RSMo. 2000)

§ 217.650(RSMo. 1999).

§ 217.690(RSMo. Cum. Supp. 2003)

§ 549.261 (RSMo. 1959, repealed)

§ 558.016 (RSMo 2003)
